2. To identify which creative art techniques (dramas and songs) do students 

consider most useful to develop specific English language skills.

3. To examine how English songs and dramas motivate students to learn English.

Participants

A total of two hundred and thirteen (N = 213) first-year undergraduate students 

participated in this study. The participants were selected from a larger group of 

over 1,200 students who are currently enrolled in the compulsory General English 

program at a state university in Sri Lanka. The selected group included both male